
DOCKET NO. :  010503-WU - App l ica t ion  f o r  increase i n  water ra tes  for 
Seven Springs System i n  Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, I nc .  

WITIVESS: 
o f  S t a f f  

D i  rect Testimony o f  Stephen B.  F1 etcher, Appearing on Behal f 

D A K  FILED: November 20, 2001 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN B.  FLETCHER 

Q. Please s t a t e  your name and professional  address. 

A .  

Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, F lo r i da  32399-0850. 

Q .  

A .  

Analyst I11 i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Economic Regulat ion.  

Q .  

A ,  

Q.  

A .  I received an Associate i n  A r t s  degree w i t h  honors f rom Tallahassee 

Community College i n  August 1993. I received a Bachelor o f  Science degree 

w i t h  a major i n  accounting and f inance from F l o r i d a  State Un ive rs i t y  i n  

December 1996. From January 1994 t o  November 1997, I was Assistant Secretary 

o f  F lo r i da  Horse Park, I n c . ,  formerly known as Aqua Development Group, I n c .  

My d u t i e s  under t h i s  capac i ty  included conducting t h e  equestr ian and r e s o r t  

i ndus t r y  research t o  develop t h e  business p lan  and inc luded t a x  preparat ion 

f o r  t h e  corporate re tu rns .  I n  November 1997, I was employed by the  Commission 

as a Professional Accountant i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Water and Wastewater’s 

Accounting Sect ion o f  t h e  Bureau o f  Economic Regulat ion.  I n  A p r i l  2000, I 

became a Regulatory Analyst  XI i n  t he  Accounting Sect ion o f  t he  Bureau o f  

Economic Regulat ion. I n  June 2000, my sec t i on  became t h e  F i l e  and Suspend 

Rate Cases Section i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Economic Regulat ion.  I n  June 2001. I 

became a Regulatory Analyst  111 i n  t h e  F i l e  and Suspend Rate Cases Sect ion i n  

t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Economic Regulat ion. 1 have attended var ious regu la to ry  

My name i s  Stephen B .  Fletcher and my business address i s  2540 Shumard 

By whom are you employed and i n  what capaci ty? 

I am employed by t h e  F lo r i da  Pub l ic  Service Commission as a Regulatory 

How long have you been employed by t h e  Commission? 

I s t a r t e d  working a t  t h e  Commission i n  November 1997. 

Would you s t a t e  your educational background and experience? 

- 1 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

a 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

seminars and Commission in-house t r a i n i n g  and professional  development 

meetings concerning regu la to ry  matters.  

Q.  

Analyst  111 i n  t h e  F i l e  and Suspend Rate Cases Section? 

A .  Th is  sec t i on  i s  responsible f o r  t h e  f i n a n c i a l ,  accounting and ra tes  

review and eva lua t ion  o f  complex formal r a t e  proceedings be fore  t h e  

Commission. S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  I am assigned t o  review and analyze the  accounting 

Would you exp la in  what your general r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  are as a Regulatory 

and r a t e  issues for f i l e  and suspend r a t e  cases 

and l i m i t e d  proceedings o f  Class A and B water a 

t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  o f  t h e  F l o r i d a  Pub l ic  Serv, 

responsible f o r  t h e  review o f  smaller f i l i n g s  o f  

as allowance f o r  funds used dur ing  cons t ruc t i on  

overearni ngs i n v e s t i g a t i  ons 

id wastewater u t i  1 i t i e s  under 

ce Commission. I a l s o  am 

Class A and B u t i l i t i e s ,  such 

(AFUDC) , a1 1 owance f o r  funds 

prudent ly  invested ( A F P I ) ,  se rv ice  a v a i l a b i l i t y  app l i ca t ions ,  and tariff 

f i l i n g s .  For t h e  cases t h a t  I am assigned, I coordinate,  prepare and present 

s t a f f  recommendations t o  t h e  Commission on t h e  above type cases. I am a l s o  

respons ib le  f o r  prepar ing testimony and w r i t i n g  cross-examination questions 

f o r  hearings i n v o l v i n g  complex accounting and f i n a n c i a l  issues. 

Q .  

prepared recommendations s ince  j o i n i n g  t h e  Commission. 

A .  I have attached a l i s t  o f  dockets t h a t  I have worked on s ince  j o i n i n g  

t h e  Commission, which i s  i d e n t i f i e d  as E x h i b i t  SBF-1 o f  my testimony. 

Q .  

A. 
t r ansac t i ons .  

Q .  Please b r i e f l y  descr ibe your test imony regarding purchased raw water 

Please l i s t  dockets f o r  which you have performed ana ly t i ca l  work and/or 

Can you summarize t h e  issue f o r  which you are prov id ing  test imony? 

I am p rov id ing  test imony on Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c . 3  purchased r a w  water 

- 2 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

t r ansac t i ons .  

A .  Aloha purchases r a w  water from t h r e e  d i f f e r e n t  e n t i t i e s :  T a h i t i a n  

Development, Inc. ( T a h i t i a n ) ,  Interphase, Inc. ( Interphase),  and Jack M i t c h e l l  

( M i t c h e l l ) .  Tah i t i an  and Interphase are  both r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  t o  Aloha. 

Lynnda Speer owns 62.5% o f  t h e  u t i l i t y ,  and she owns 100% o f  T a h i t i a n  

Devel poment , I n c .  Roy Speer , Lynnda Speer ’ s  husband, owns 100% Interphase, 

I n c .  M i t c h e l l  i s  a non-related, t h i r d  p a r t y .  Aloha a lso  purchases t r e a t e d  

water from Pasco County. 

In  i t s  minimum f i l i n g  requirements (MFRs), Aloha pro jec ted  a December 

31, 2001 r e l a t e d  p a r t y  purchased water expense o f  $128.480 c o l l e c t i v e l y  f o r  

T a h i t i a n  and Interphase. Both T a h i t i a n  and Interphase charge Aloha $0.32 per 

thousand ga l lons  f o r  r a w  water. M i t c h e l l  charges t h e  u t i l i t y  $0.10 per 

thousand gal lons f o r  r a w  water. These purchased water t ransac t ions  are 

b a s i c a l l y  r o y a l t i e s  f o r  r a w  water. For reasons I w i l l  exp la in  l a t e r ,  I do not  

be l i eve  Aloha has proven, through i t s  MFRs o r  d i r e c t  test imony, t h a t  t h e  

r o y a l t y  fee  charged by i t s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  f o r  r a w  water i s  reasonable. 

Q .  

w i t h  M i  t c h e l l  , T a h i t i  an, and Interphase. 

A .  According t o  t h e  u t i l i t y ’ s  response t o  a s t a f f  data request, t h e  Seven 

Springs water system’s Well No. 1 r e l a t e s  t o  M i t c h e l l .  Wells Nos. 3 and 4 

r e l a t e  t o  Tah i t i an ,  and We1 1s Nos. 6 and 7 r e l a t e  t o  Interphase. M i t c h e l l ,  

Tah-it ian, and Interphase each i n s t a l l e d  and incu r red  the  costs o f  t h e  we l l s  

themselves. This included the  cost o f  d r i l l i n g  t h e  we l ls  and t h e  cos t  o f  the  

i n i t i a l  equipment and s t ruc tu res .  Aloha has pa id  f o r  repa i rs  and maintenance 

and some improvements s ince the  i n i t i a l  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  those w e l l s .  

Please provide a b r i e f  h i s t o r y  o f  Aloha’s purchased water t ransac t ions  

- 3 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10  

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Based on cont rac ts  provided by Aloha, t h e  agreements f o r  t h e  purchase 

o f  raw water date back t o  1972 f o r  M i t c h e l l ,  1977 for T a h i t i a n ,  and 1978 f o r  

Interphase. The 1972 agreement w i t h  M i t c h e l l  c a l l e d  f o r  Aloha t o  pay $0.05 

per thousand ga l lons  o f  water ex t rac ted  from M i t c h e l l ’ s  land. On October 1. 

1975, M i t c h e l l  and Aloha executed another agreement which c a l l e d  f o r  Aloha t o  

pay $0.10  per thousand ga l lons  o f  water ex t rac ted .  The 1977 agreement w i t h  

T a h i t i a n  c a l l e d  f o r  Aloha t o  pay $0.10 per thousand ga l lons  o f  water 

ex t rac ted .  On December 28, 1988, t h i s  agreement was amended and t h e  charge 

was increased t o  $0.25 per thousand ga l lons  o f  water ex t rac ted .  On January 

1, 1992, T a h i t i a n  and Aloha amended t h e i r  agreement again and t h e  charge was 

increased t o  $0.32 per thousand ga l lons  o f  water ex t rac ted .  The 1978 

agreement w i t h  Interphase c a l l e d  f o r  Aloha t o  pay $0.10 per thousand gal lons 

o f  water ex t rac ted ,  This agreement was a l so  amended and t h e  charge increased 

t o  $0.32 per thousand ga l l ons  o f  water ex t rac ted .  I do no t  know when any 

amendments w i t h  Interphase were executed: however, s t a f f  has propounded 

discovery on t h e  u t i l i t y  i n  order t o  determine t h i s .  Fur ther ,  I attached a 

t a b l e  t h a t  r e f l e c t s  t h e  h i s t o r y  o f  t h e  above purchased water agreements, which 

i s  i d e n t i f i e d  as E x h i b i t  SBF-2. 

Q .  

M i  t che l  l ?  

A.  Yes. The Commission approved t h e  $0 .10  per  thousand g a l l o n  charge by 

M i t c h e l l  i n  Order No. 8450, issued August 29, 1978, i n  Docket No. 770720-WS. 

This order does no t  s p e c i f i c a l l y  discuss t h e  charge by M i t c h e l l  ; however, t he  

Commission d i d  approve t h e  Examiner’s f i n d i n g s ,  which inc luded t h e  adjustment 

t o  increase purchased water expense t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  increase from $0.05 t o  $0.10 

D id  t h e  Commission approve t h e  $0.10 per thousand g a l l o n  charged by 

- 4 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

per thousand ga l l ons .  Based upon my review o f  s t a f f ’ s  f i l e  f o r  Docket No. 

770720-WS, t h e  on ly  support documentation f o r  t h i s  adjustment was a one page 

engineering working paper t h a t  s ta ted  t h a t  t h i s  r a t e  was inc reas ing  based on 

a new c o n t r a c t .  Fur ther ,  t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t y  purchased water t ransac t ions  w i t h  

T a h i t i a n  and Interphase were no t  addressed e i t h e r  i n  t h a t  order OP i n  t h e  

docket f i l e .  With t h e  exception o f  Docket No. 000737-WS which I discuss l a t e r ,  

t h e  Commission has not addressed these r e l a t e d  p a r t y  t ransac t ions .  

Q .  

water by a u t i l i t y  under i t s  j u r i s d i c t i o n ?  

A .  Yes. I n  Docket No. 951029-WU, an overearnings i n v e s t i g a t i o n  f o r  F lo r i da  

C i t i e s  Water Company (FCWC), t h e  Commission approved opera t ing  expenses f o r  a 

r o y a l t y  fee  f o r  r a w  water ex t rac ted .  The fee was based on a se r ies  o f  r e l a t e d  

p a r t y  t ransac t ions  t h a t  began i n  1973. On A p r i l  23. 1973, GAC Proper t ies .  I n c .  

( a  predecessor company t o  Avatar Propert ies I n c .  and a r e l a t e d  p a r t y  o f  FCWC), 

granted an easement t o  GAC U t i l i t i e s ,  I nc .  ( a  predecessor company t o  Avatar 

U t i l i t i e s  I n c .  and t h e  parent company o f  FCWC) f o r  FCWC t o  operate w e l l f i e l d s  

and do o ther  work necessary f o r  d e l i v e r y  of water on 149 o f  16,000 acres. A t  

t h a t  t ime,  these same p a r t i e s  agreed on a r o y a l t y  fee  o f  $0.03 per thousand 

ga l lons  t o  be pa id  by FCWC f o r  a l l  water pumped from t h e  w e l l s .  On June 24, 

1973, GAC Proper t ies ,  I n c .  s o l d  the  16,000 acres t o  a non-related, t h i r d  pa r t y  

f o r  $800 per acre.  This sa le  included a perpetual easement t o  FCWC through GAC 

U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  t o  e x t r a c t  r a w  water.  To t e s t  t h e  reasonableness o f  t he  

r o y a l t y  fee ,  t h e  Commission compared t h e  o r i g i n a l  cos t  o f  t h e  land when first 

devoted t o  p u b l i c  serv ice  w i t h  t h e  cos t  o f  t he  r o y a l t y .  

Has t h e  Commission ever addressed t h e  payment o f  a r o y a l t y  fee  f o r  r a w  

FCWC o f f e r e d  th ree  opt ions t o  compare the  value o f  t h i s  r o y a l t y  easement. 

- 5 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

F i r s t ,  FCWC recommended us ing  Lee County’s 1978 comparable purchase p r i c e  o f  

land f o r  t h e  County’s own w e l l f i e l d .  Second, FCWC proposed t h e  above purchase 

p r i c e  because FCWC’s u l t i m a t e  water usage allowance i s  tw ice  as much as Lee 

County ’ s a1 1 o t t e d  capaci ty . Thi r d  , FCWC suggested an independent apprai sal  o f  

t h e  easement area. 

Order No. PSC-96-0859-FOF-WU, issued J u l y  2,  1996, i n  Docket No. 951029- 

WU, s ta tes ,  i n  p e r t i n e n t  p a r t :  

We f i n d  t h a t  t h e  t h i r d  approach o f  us ing  a land appraisal  t o  

measure t h e  worth o f  t h e  easement provides a d i r e c t  means o f  

t e s t i n g  t h e  fa i rness  o f  t he  assessed r o y a l t y  charge. . . . Using 

t h e  respec t ive  weighted percentages, t h e  t o t a l  acreage assigned t o  

FCWC i s  613.75 acres. A t  t h e  most conservat ive cos t  o f  $800 per 

acre ( t h e  cos t  per  acre i n  t h e  1973 sa le  t o  n o n - a f f i l i a t e d  

i n t e r e s t s ) ,  t h e  investment a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  t h i s  land would be 

$491,000. Based upon an 8.75% r a t e  o f  r e t u r n ,  t h e  r e t u r n  i s  

ca l cu la ted  t o  be $42,963. With taxes estimated t o  be: $8,347 f o r  

p roper ty  taxes, $8.867 f o r  income taxes, and $2,836 for gross 

r e c e i p t s  taxes, t h e  t o t a l  expense would be $63,013. This i s  $5,067 

more than t h e  r o y a l t y  expense o f  $57,946 used f o r  t h e  1996 t e s t  

year ,  and equates t o  a cost  o f  $0,0326 per 1.000 ga l lons .  

Based on t h e  above comparative ana lys is ,  t h e  Commission found t h a t  t h e  

$0.03 per thousand g a l l o n  r o y a l t y  fee  was a reasonable expenditure i n  r e l a t i o n  

t o  t h e  value acquired. 

Q. Has t h e  Commission ever addressed t h e  r o y a l t y  fees t h a t  Aloha pays 

Tah i t i an  and Interphase f o r  r a w  water? 

- 6 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 

A .  Yes, t h e  Commission addressed these r o y a l t y  fees i n  Docket No. 000737-WS, 

which was an overearnings i n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  t h e  Aloha Gardens water and 

wastewater systems and t h e  Seven Springs water system. By Order No. PSC-01-  

1374-PAA-WS, issued June 27. 2001, t h e  Commission app l ied  the  same standards 

u t i l i z e d  i n  t h e  1995 FCWC overearnings i n v e s t i g a t i o n  t o  evaluate t h e  

appropriateness o f  Aloha’s r o y a l t y  fees f o r  r a w  water.  Aloha maintained t h a t  

i t s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  do no t  have documentation o f  t h e  o r i g i n a l  cost  o f  t h e  we l l  

and land when first devoted t o  t h e  serv ice  o f  Aloha ratepayers. The Commission 

found t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  should have taken t h e  appropr ia te  steps t o  determine t h e  

o r i g i n a l  cos t  o f  t h e  land and we l l s  as o f  t h e  date t h e  u t i l i t y  began e x t r a c t i n g  

water from these w e l l s .  This analysis was necessary t o  determine i f  t h e  

u t i l i t y ’ s  dec is ion  t o  purchase r a w  water was t h e  most cost  e f f e c t i v e  choice,  

Fur ther ,  t h e  Commission s ta ted  t h a t  Aloha could have had these lands appraised 

by an independent appraiser and re ta ined t h e  services o f  a p ro fess iona l  

engineer t o  conduct an o r i g i n a l  cost  study on t h e  w e l l s  i n i t i a l l y  i n s t a l l e d .  

Without t h i s  in fo rmat ion ,  t h e  Commission found t h a t  i t  could not evaluate t h e  

reasonableness o f  these r o y a l t y  fees a t  t h a t  t ime .  

U l t i m a t e l y ,  i t  i s  t h e  u t i l i t y ’ s  burden t o  prove t h a t  i t s  costs a r e  

reasonable. The Commission s ta ted  t h a t ,  by t h e i r  very nature, r e l a t e d  p a r t y  

t ransac t ions  requ i re  c lose r  sc ru t i ny .  Although a t ransac t i on  between r e l a t e d  

p a r t i e s  i s  not per se unreasonable, i t  i s  t h e  u t i l i t y ’ s  burden t o  prove t h a t  

i t s  costs are reasonable. F lo r i da  Power Corp. v .  Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191 

( F l a .  1982). This burden i s  even grea ter  when t h e  t ransac t ion  i s  between 

r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s .  I n  GTE F l o r i d a ,  I nc .  v .  Deason, 642 So. 2d 545 ( F l a .  1994). 

t h e  Court establ ished t h a t  t h e  standard t o  use i n  evaluat ing a f f i l i a t e  

- 7 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I be l i eve  i t  i s  important t o  note two d i s t i n c t i o n s  between FCWC’s r o y a l t y  

easement and Aloha’s r a w  water agreements w i t h  T a h i t i a n  and Interphase. F i r s t ,  

FCWC’s r o y a l t y  easement i s  i n  pe rpe tu i t y :  however, Tah i t i an  and Interphase may 

cancel t h e  agreements upon g i v i n g  Aloha 30 days w r i t t e n  no t i ce .  I n t e r e s t i n g l y ,  

t h e  agreement w i t h  M i t c h e l l  i s  perpetual i n  term. Second, FCWC’s r o y a l t y  fee  

i s  f i xed  a t  $0.03 per thousand ga l lons ,  b u t  the  agreements w i t h  T a h i t i a n  and 

Interphase have an esca la t ion  p rov i s ion  f o r  t h e  r o y a l t y  fee .  According t o  t h e  

1975 agreement w i t h  M i t c h e l l ,  there  i s  no esca la t i on  p rov i s ion  f o r  t h e  $0,10 

per thousand g a l l o n  charge. 

Based on t h e  above, I be l ieve  t h e  M i t c h e l l  agreement i s  analogous t o  t h e  

FCWC r o y a l t y  easement. A lso ,  t he  M i t c h e l l  agreement was an  arm’s length  

t ransac t i on .  As such, wi thout any a d d i t i o n a l  evidence t o  t h e  cont ra ry ,  I 

be l i eve  t h e  M i t c h e l l  charge o f  $0.10 per thousand gal lons i s  reasonable. 

Fur ther ,  according t o  t h e  fac ts  discussed above, I be l ieve  t h e  M i t c h e l l  

agreement i s  o f  greater value t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  than t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t y  purchased 

water agreements. 

Q.  When you say t h e  M i t che l l  agreement i s  o f  g rea ter  value than t h e  r e l a t e d  

p a r t y  purchased water agreements, would you expect t h a t  t he  r o y a l t y  f e e  charged 

by t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  would be less? 

A .  

fee charged by t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  t o  be l e s s  than t h a t  charged by M i t c h e l l .  

Q.  Do you be l i eve  t h a t  Aloha has met i t s  burden o f  p roo f ,  i n  t h i s  c u r r e n t  

r a t e  case, t h a t  t h e  r o y a l t y  fee by i t s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  f o r  r a w  water i s  

reasonable? 

A .  No. As i n d i c a t e d  above, Order No. PSC-01-1374-PAA-WS e f f e c t i v e l y  

Based on my analysis i n  E x h i b i t  SBF-3, I would have expected t h e  r o y a l t y  

- 9 -  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

o u t l i n e d  t h e  steps t h e  u t i l i t y  could have taken i n  order t o  meet i t s  burden o f  

p r o o f .  In i t s  MFRs and d i r e c t  test imony, t h e  u t i l i t y  has f a i l e d  t o  p rov ide  t h e  

o r i g i n a l  cost  o f  t h e  land and we l l s  as o f  t h e  date Aloha began purchasing water 

from i t s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s .  Without t h i s  in fo rmat ion ,  a comparative ana lys is  

s i m i l a r  t o  t h e  one t h a t  t he  Commission performed f o r  FCWC i n  Docket 951029-WU 

cannot be done, I be l ieve  such an ana lys is  i s  needed t o  evaluate the  

reasonableness o f  t h e  r o y a l t y  fee  charged by t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s .  

Q .  

thousand ga l l ons  o f  r a w  water? 

A.  No. Without t h e  o r i g i n a l  cos t  o f  t h e  land and we l ls  as o f  t h e  date Aloha 

began purchasing water from i t s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s ,  I am no t  ab le  t o  determine 

what t h e  appropr iate r o y a l t y  fee t h a t  T a h i t i a n  and Interphase should charge. 

Q .  Should t h e  water r o y a l t y  fee  charged by Tah i t i an  and Interphase be 

reduced? 

A .  Yes. As I s ta ted  above, I be l ieve  t h e  M i t c h e l l  agreement i s  o f  greater 

value t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  than the  r e l a t e d  p a r t y  purchased water agreements. As 

such, I be l i eve  t h a t  t he  r o y a l t y  fee  charged by t h e  re la ted  p a r t i e s  should a t  

minimum be reduced t o  $0 .10  per thousand ga l l ons .  

4. I f  t h e  Commission f i nds  t h a t  a $0.10 per thousand ga l lons  r o y a l t y  fee  f o r  

t h e  u t i l i t y ’ s  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  i s  appropr ia te ,  what would be the e f f e c t  on the  

Seven’ Springs water system’s opera t ion  and maintenance (O&M) expenses? 

A .  

expenses. The $88,330 amount i s  ca l cu la ted  as fo l l ows :  

Projected 2001 Annual Maximum Water Use Permit Pumpage 

o f  t h e  Related Party Wells (Omit t ing 0 0 0 ’ s ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . 401,500 

Are you able t o  determine what t h e  r e l a t e d  p a r t i e s  should charge per 

The e f f e c t  would be an $88,330 reduc t ion  o f  Seven Springs water ’s  O&M 

- 1 0  - 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 

M u l t i p l i e d  by Disallowed Portion o f  the Per 1 , 0 0 0  Gal lons Charge . .  . . . $0.22 

Reduction o f  Seven S p r i n g s  Water’s O&M Expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $88.330 

Q. 
A .  Yes, i t  does. 

Does t h i s  conclude your testimony? 

- 11 - 



Docket No. 010503-W1 
E x h i b i t  SBF-1 

The f o l l o w i n g  i s  a l i s t  o f  dockets on which I ,  Stephen B .  F le tcher ,  have 
performed a n a l y t i c a l  work and/or prepared recommendations s ince j o i n i n g  t h e  
Commi s s i  on. 

3) 

4) 

5)  

6) 

7 )  

8) 

9) 

10)  

Docket No. 970536-WS - App l i ca t i on  f o r  l i m i t e d  proceeding increase i n  
water and wastewater ra tes  by Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  
Docket No. 971663-WS - P e t i t i o n  o f  F lo r i da  C i t i e s  Water Company for 
L imi ted  proceeding t o  recover environmental l i t i g a t i o n  cos ts  f o r  North and 
South F t .  Myers D iv i s ions  i n  Lee County and Barefoot Bay D i v i s i o n  i n  
Brevard County. 
Docket No. 980245-WS - A p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  l i m i t e d  proceeding increase i n  
water and wastewater ra tes  i n  Pasco County by Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  
Docket No. 980992-WS - Complaint by D.R.  Horton Custom Homes, I n c .  Against 
Southlake U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc. i n  take County Regarding C o l l e c t i o n  o f  Cer ta in  
AFPI  Charges. 
Docket No. 981243-WU - App l i ca t i on  by Marion U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  f o r  Approval 
o f  Revi sed Service Avai 1 abi  1 i t y  Charges f o r  Approval o f  Revised Service 
A v a i l a b i l i t y  Charges f o r  Spruce Creek Service Area and New Service 
A v a i l a b i l i t y  Po l i cy  f o r  Water D i v i s i o n  -in Marion County. 
Docket No. 981456-WU - Request f o r  Approval o f  Amendment t o  Service 
A v a i l a b i l i t y  t a r i f f s  i n  Marion County by Sunshine U t i l i t i e s  o f  Central 
F l o r i d a ,  I n c .  
Docket No. 981609-WS -Emergency P e t i t i o n  by D . R .  Horton Custom Homes, I n c .  
t o  E l im ina te  A u t h o r i t y  o f  Southlake U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  t o  C o l l e c t  Service 
A v a i l a b i l i t y  Charges and AFPI  Charges i n  Lake County. 
Docket No. 991643-SU - App l i ca t i on  f o r  Increase i n  Wastewater Rates i n  
Seven Springs System i n  Pasco County by Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  
Docket No. 991890-WS - I n v e s t i g a t i o n  i n t o  ratemaking cons idera t ion  o f  gain 
on sa le  from sales o f  f a c i l i t i e s  o f  U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  o f  F l o r i d a  t o  t h e  Ci ty  
o f  Mait land i n  Orange County and t h e  Ci ty  o f  Altamonte Springs i n  Seminole 
County. 
Docket No. 000737-WS - I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  ra tes  o f  Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I nc .  i n  
Pasco County f o r  poss ib le  overearnings for t h e  Aloha Gardens water and 
wastewater systems and t h e  Seven Springs water system. 
Docket No. 010168-WU - A p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  l i m i t e d  proceeding emergency, 
temporary, and permanent increase i n  water ra tes  t o  customers i n  Seven 
Springs serv ice  area i n  Pasco County, by Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  
Docket No. 010518-WS - Not ice o f  i n t e n t  t o  increase water and wastewater 
ra tes  i n  Pasco County, based upon a p p l i c a t i o n  o f  p rov i s ions  o f  Section 
367.081(4)(a) & ( b ) .  F . S . ,  by Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  



Docket No. 010503-WU 

E x h i b i t  SBF-2 

I Tahitian 1 3 and 4 1 September 12, 1977 
lo# per 1,000 gallons 

History Aloha’s Purchased Water Agreements 

December 28, 1988 
25$ per 1,000 gallons 

January 1, 1992 
32# per 1,000 gallons I Interphase 1 Band7 I September 12, 1978 

1 O# per 1,000 gallons 
Pending Staff 
Discovery (1) 

Pending Staff 
Discovery (1) 

Note: (1) I do not know when any amendments with Interphase were executed. Staff has propounded 
discovery on the utility in order to determine this. However, the current royalty fee for Interphase is 
32# per 1,000 gallons. 



Docket  NO. 010503-WU 

E x h i b i t  SBF-3 

Analysis of Aloha's Purchased Water Agreements 

I O "  

What is the amount of 
acreage that the utility can 
install wells on? 

How much is the royalty 
fee currently? 

Does the agreement have 
an escalation provision for 
the royalty fee? 

What is the term of the 
agreement? 

Does the agreement allow 
Aloha to construct 
anything else on the 
allotted acreage? 

6,700 acres (1) 

1 O$ per 1,000 gallons 

NO 

Perpetual in term. 

Yes, the agreement 
allows the utility to 
place a 10-acre plant 
site. 

30.08 acres (1) 

~~ 

32$ per 1,000 gallons 

Yes 

The related party may 
cancel upon giving the 
utility 30 days written 
notice. 

No 

638 acres-( 1) 

326 per 1,000 gallons 

~~ 

Yes 

The related party may 
cancel upon giving the 
utility 30 days written 
notice. 

NO 

Note: (1) The only restriction is that each well site has a minimum circumference of approximately one 
acre. 


